WHEREAS, on September 8, 2010, the City Council awarded Contract No. 10-081/082 in the amount of \$7,223,023.90, by Resolution No. 10-2308, to John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., 655 East Main Street, Lewisville, Texas 75067, for the installation of water and wastewater mains at 46 locations and 59 point repairs; and,

**WHEREAS,** on February 27, 2013, the City Council awarded Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$727,655.00, by Resolution No. 13-0426, for additional work associated with the construction of approximately 1,575 feet of 27-inch and 30-inch wastewater mains; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recently completed the installation of a 54-inch wastewater main in Turtle Creek Boulevard from Maple Avenue to Gillespie Avenue that will require pavement repairs to approximately half the width of Turtle Creek Boulevard; and,

**WHEREAS,** it is in the best interest of the City of Dallas to make paving repairs to the full width of Turtle Creek Boulevard from Maple Avenue to Gillespie Avenue due to the existing condition of Turtle Creek Boulevard; and,

WHEREAS, John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 10-081/082 be increased by \$178,065.00, from \$7,950,678.90 to \$8,128,743.90.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the proposed Change Order No. 2 be accepted and that Contract No. 10-081/082 with John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., be revised accordingly.

**Section 2.** That the City Controller is hereby authorized to pay the amount of \$178,065.00 from the Street and Transportation Improvements Fund:

FUNDDEPTUNITOBJPROENCUMBRANCEVENDOR2U22PBWP8974510PB12P897PBW12P897I1199054

John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. - \$178,065.00

•

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL	
JUN 2 5 2014	
City Secretary	